
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JULY, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13 July 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 as a true and 
accurate record.  

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   21/00477/FULL - MANOR LODGE PROBATION HOSTEL - 8 
STRAIGHT ROAD - OLD WINDSOR - SL4 2RL 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing garages and replacement 
with a single storey front extension to provide 3 no. bedrooms, 
new enclosed covered walkway, solar panels, alterations to 
fenestration, cycle storage and associated works. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Ministry of Justice 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 26 July 2021 
  

11 - 30 
 

5.   21/00686/FULL - LAND NORTH OF CAMPERDOWN HOUSE - ALMA 
ROAD - WINDSOR 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 4 semi detached dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping and vehicular access. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: HALLMANOR LIMITED 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 30 April 2021 
  

31 - 52 
 

6.   21/00940/FULL - CHARNWOOD 12 AND LAND AT CHARNWOOD 12 
- LIME WALK - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of x2 dwellings with associated access, 

53 - 78 
 



 

 

following demolition of the existing part single part two storey 
side element of the existing dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Booker 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 10 June 2021 
  

7.   21/01419/FULL - STAR HOUSE - GRENFELL ROAD - MAIDENHEAD 
- SL6 1EH 
 
PROPOSAL: Extension, alterations and refurbishment of existing 
building (Use Class E). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE 
 
APPLICANT: Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) 
Ltd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 9 August 2021 
  

79 - 96 
 

8.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report.  

  

97 - 100 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of repr
[...]
e room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi, Leo Walters and 
Julian Sharpe 
 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Lyndsay Jennings, Antonia Liu, Claire Pugh and Sian Saadeh 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowden. Councillor Sharpe was 
attending as a substitute. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hill declared a personal interest in Item 4, in that he had assisted the applicant’s 
representative in helping the application come to Panel. He said he had not made any 
comment either for or against the application and stated he was attending Panel with an open 
mind. Councillor Hill declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 and stated he would leave the 
room for that item. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2021 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton and seconded by Councillor Hill. 

 
16/03056/FULL - STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE TRANSFER 

STATION - KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation, on the grounds that there would be substantial harm to the openness 
of the Green Belt due to inappropriate development and that the weight to be given to the Very 
Special Circumstances would not outweigh this harm; and additionally due to significant 
concerns over highway safety. The motion was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

16/03056/FULL – STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE TRANSFER 
STATION – KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendation. 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



19/02966/REM - DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN STREET AND 
BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD  

 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application, as per the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in Section 12 of the main report and those in 
the update report. The motion was seconded by Councillor Cannon. 
 
A named vote was carried out. Councillor Hill did not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 

19/02966/REM DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN STREET AND 
BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill N/A 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
20/03514/FULL - BOOTS - 17-18 PEASCOD STREET - WINDSOR - SL4 1DU  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to defer and delegate to the Head of 
Planning to approve the application, subject to the conditions listed in Section 13 of the main 
report and section 3 of the update report, and subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 
agreement to secure a travel plan, as per the Officer recommendation. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Tisi. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 

20/03514/FULL – BOOTS – 17-18 PEASCOD STREET – WINDSOR – SL4 1DU (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
to approve, as per the Officer recommendation and amended in the update report. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the contents of the reports. Councillor Walters drew Members’ attention to 
the dismissal of the appeal for the Squires Garden Centre site. 

 
 

8



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.18 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 July 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

21/00477/FULL 

Location: Manor Lodge Probation Hostel  8 Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RL 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing garages and replacement with a single storey front 

extension to provide 3 no. bedrooms, new enclosed covered walkway, solar panels, 
alterations to fenestration, cycle storage and associated works. 

Applicant: Ministry  Of Justice 
Agent: Miss Claire Pegg 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or 
at vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 This application proposes an extension to Manor Lodge Probation Hostel, to provide 3 additional 

bedrooms, a glazed link extension, new cycle store and air source 
[...]
 category of ex-offenders 

establishment is not considered to be 
planning matter.  

6. Concerns about increasing anti-social 
behaviour (including bad language, loud 
music, residents congregating and drinking 
alcohol and urinating in hedges) with more 
potentially dangerous young men brought 
into Old Windsor.    Residents of Old 
Windsor should feel safe where they live, 
be able to enjoy their properties and feel 
safe to go out at night – safety of local 
residents should be a priority.  There are 
schools in the vicinity – children will be out 
at risk.  There is no justification for the 
proposed development. There is a fear of 
crime and this is a material planning 
consideration (para 91 of the NPPF).  

This is an existing establishment and 
the extension is not introducing a new 
use.  The addition of 3 extra 
bedspaces is not considered to 
represent a significant intensification 
of the existing use. 
 
See paragraphs 9.7 -9.8 below. 

7. Concern about increased overlooking and 
noise disturbance to The Tapestries  

The LPA does not consider that the 
proposal will lead to significant 
additional overlooking or noise 
disturbance to nearby residential 
properties.  
 
See paragraphs 9.16 -9.25 below. 

8. Extension will not look attractive.  The proposed extension will replace 
existing garages.  The design is 
considered to be satisfactory.  
 
See paragraphs 9.11-9.15 below.  

9. House prices in the area will decrease. This is not a planning consideration. 

10. Formally object to the proposal under 
paragraphs 91(b) and in particular 127(f) of 
the NPPF in relation to crime and disorder 
and fear of crime, do not undermine the 
quality of life of community cohesion and 
resilience. 

This proposal is for an extension to an 
existing use.  The addition of 3 extra 
bed spaces is not considered to 
significantly increase the size of the 
establishment or intensity of the 
existing use. The premises is 
managed and supervised in 
accordance with gui
[...]
hbouring properties. The applicant 
is advised to follow guidance: the London Code of Practice, Part 1: The Control of Dust from 
Construction; and the Building Research Establishment: Control of dust from construction and 
demolition activities. 

 
 3 All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary, or at such other place 

as may be agreed with the Local Planning Authority, shall be carried out only between the following 
hours: 08 00 Hours and 18 00 Hours on Mondays to Fridays and 08 00 and 13 00 Hours on 
Saturdays and; at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Deliveries to and removal of plant, 
equipment, machinery and waste from the site must only take place within the permitted hours 
detailed above.  

 
 4 Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5228-1:2009+A1:2014 Noise and Vibration Control on 

Construction and Open Sites shall be used to minimise noise disturbance from construction works.  
 
 5 The applicant must ensure procedures are in place for maintaining good public relations including 

complaint management, public consultation and liaison.  Control measures must be put in place 
for dust and other air-borne pollutants and  should  take into account the need to protect any local 
resident who may have a particular susceptibility to air-borne pollutants.  Measures should also be 
put in  place for controlling the use of site lighting whether required for safe working or for security 
purposes, so as not to cause nuisance and disturbance  to neighbours.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



APPENDIX A  

21/00477/FULL – Manor Lodge Probation Hostel 

 

 

27



APPENDIX B  

21/00477/FULL – Manor Lodge Probation Hostel 

 

 

 

28



APPENDIX B  

21/00477/FULL – Manor Lodge Probation Hostel 

 

 

29



APPENDIX B  

  21/00477/FULL – Manor Lodge Probation Hostel 

 

30



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 July 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

21/00686/FULL 

Location: Land North Of Camperdown House Alma Road Windsor   
Proposal: Erection of 4 semi detached dwellings with associated parking, landscaping and 

vehicular access. 
Applicant: Hallmanor  Limited 
Agent: Mr Mark Carter 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Eton And Castle 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harmeet Minhas on  or at 
harmeet.minhas@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application relates to a car park located to the west of and accessed via Alma Road. The 

site is laid to hard-surfacing and sits adjacent to Trinity Place and Clarence Crescent 
Conservation Area. 
 

1.2 This is a full planning application for the erection of 2 x 2 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 3 bedrooms 
dwellings with 8 associated parking spaces. Plans have been revised since the initial submission 
to reduce the scale of the development and have been the subject to a full consultation exercise. 
 

1.3 The report sets out the relevant Development Plan and other policy considerations. The report 
also sets out the main material planning considerations and assessment in relation to this planning 
application, which includes reference to the refused planning applications on this site.  
 

1.4 The proposed development looks to make use of previously developed land in a highly sustainable 
location in Windsor. The submitted information and comments from Conservation Area officers are 
that the proposed development would not prejudice the setting of the adjacent heritage assets.  
 

1.5 The proposal by virtue of its improved design and reduced scale would overcome the objections 
raised within application 18/01323/FULL and subsequent pre-application discussions between 
officers and the applicant.  
 

1.6 Concerns were raised by tree officers during the course of the application with regard to tree impact 
and landscaping capacity at the site. The applicant has provided additional arboricultural 
information to justify the location of the pro
[...]
ould 

help to meet identified needs for housing where land supply is constrained and available sites could 
be used more effectively (for example converting space above shops, and building on or above 
service yards, car parks, lock-ups and railing infrastructure)’ 

 
9.3 The site and its current use is considered to have limited value and its re-development would not 

be contrary to the NPPF (2019) or the development plan. No objection was raised to the principle 
of the re-development of the site under the previous refused application (18/01323/FULL), and it 
would now be unreasonable to raise any concern in this regard given there have been no material 
changes to planning policy or to the site itself since that decision.  
 
Issue ii- Design considerations including the impact on Heritage assets  

 
9.4 Refusal reason 1 of the previous planning application 18/01323/FULL states: 
 

- ‘By reason of its cramped layout, failure to integrate with the existing grain of the area, and 
unsympathetic design when compared with neighbouring properties, the proposed development is 
considered to form an uncharacteristic and incongruous development which would be harmful to 
the area as well as views from Trinity Place and Clarence Crescent Conservation Area. As such, 
the proposal is contrary to polices DG1, H10 and H11 of the Local Plan , policies SP3 and HE1 of 
the Borough Local Plan Submission Version as well as design guidance contained within the NPPF 
which seeks to sympathetically integrate new development into existing environments and Section 
12 of the NPPF which seeks to preserve or enhance the setting of heritage assets.’ 

 
9.5 Policies DG1 and H10 of the adopted Local Plan seek to ensure that residential development will 

be of a high standard of design and landscaping, compatible with the area and street scene. Policy 
H11 states that in established residential areas planning permission will not be granted for schemes 
which introduce a scale or densi
[...]
ls of biodiversity enhancements, to 
include bird and bat boxes, tiles or bricks on and around the new buildings and native and wildlife 
friendly landscaping has been submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. 
Reason: To incorporate biodiversity in and around developments in accordance with paragraph 
175 of the NPPF. 

17 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted Energy and Sustainability 
Statement 
Reason: To ensure an energy efficient and sustainably development in line with the Council's 
Interim Sustainability Position Statement and the NPPF. 

18 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.  
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved particulars 
and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44



Appendix A – Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45



Appendix B – Proposed Street Scene 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46



Appendix C – Proposed 3-Bed Floorplans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

47



Appendix D – Proposed 3-Bed Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48



Appendix E – Proposed 2-Bed Floorplans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



Appendix F – Proposed 2-Bed Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50



Appendix G – Shadow Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 July 2021          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

21/00940/FULL 

Location: Charnwood 12 And Land At Charnwood 12 Lime Walk Maidenhead   
Proposal: Construction of x2 dwellings with associated access, following demolition of the 

existing part single part two storey side element of the existing dwelling. 
Applicant: Mr  Booker 
Agent: Mr Lee  Norris 
Parish/Ward: Ma
[...]
is 
application would cause less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the 
Pinkney’s Green Conservation Area 
through the erosion of the setting and 
rural characteristics that contribute to the 
identified character and appearance. The 
development would also erode the setting 
of The Meads (Grade II listed) and other 
non-designated heritage assets by the 
increased suburbanisation of the area. No 
public benefit has been identified which 
would outweigh this harm. As outlined 
above, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to the adopted RBWM Local Plan 
Policies CA2 (which: require(s) that any 
development will enhance or preserve the 
character or appearance of the area) and 
LB2 (which: ensure(s) that development 
proposals do not adversely affect the 
grounds and/or setting of listed 
buildings.”), along with the requirements 
outlined within paragraphs 192 and 196 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 2019. Furthermore, the proposal 
is also contrary to Policy HE1 of the 
Borough Local Plan (Submission Version) 
through the identified harm arising. 
 

Section 9 

 
 
 Others 
 

Group Comment 
Where in the report this is 
considered 

Maidenhead 
Civic Society  

The host dwelling sits on a very substantial 
plot, largely to the rear of No 10 Lime Walk. 
It is proposed to infill with 2 substantial 5 
bed detached houses, with access 
achieved by demolishing a substantial 
element of Charnwood. The two new 
houses are overlarge for their plots, with 
limited garden amenity space for dwellings 
of such size. Likewise, the residue amenity 
space for the host dwelling is significantly 
reduced. Parking arrangements have been 
changed from the earlier application where 
the unsatisfactory proposal was for 4 
spaces in a tandem arrangement. The new 
scheme has three spaces side by side for 
each property - including Charnwood. The 
drawings for the new dwellings show these 
spaces very close together and it is unlikely 
that the illustrat
[...]
tain and respect the identified suburban character through their 

layout and plot sizes with significant landscaping features to be introduced (subject to a detailed 
landscaping condition).  Plot 2 would measure circa 900 square metres, plot 1 would measure 
around 950 square metres, and the plot for the existing dwelling would be circa 959 square metres. 
These plots would be smaller than some plots in the road, which are in the region of 1068 square 
metres to 2,140 square metres; however, The Coach House, and number 7 have plots sizes of 
around 650 – 893 square metres. As such, whilst the resultant plots would be smaller than some 
other plots on the road, they would also be larger than other plots. It is therefore not considered 
the resultant plot sizes would result in any detrimental impact on the character of the area.  

 
 Heritage 
 
9.9 Regard has been had to sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 

Area) Act 1990. As previously identified the site lies adjacent to the Pinkney’s Green Conservation 
Area, as well as statutorily listed buildings (The Meads).  

 
9.10 The Council’s Conservation Team have raised concerns over the impact the proposal may have 

on the setting of the Conservation Area, as well as that of ‘The Meads’, a Grade II listed building.  
 
9.11 Para 193 of the NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) requires that great weight should be 

given to the conservation of assets, irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to 
substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its significance.  

 

9.12 Paragraph 196 of the NPPF sets out that where a development proposal will lead to less than 

substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum 
viable use.  

 
9.13  Part of the character, as identified in the Pinkney’s Green Conservation Area A
[...]
tailed landscaping scheme, subject to a planning condition.  
 
Issue vii- Archaeology  

 
9.45 An archaeological evaluation was undertaken at the site as part of a previous application in 2020, 

(20/02562/FULL). This evaluation revealed no archaeological material or features within the site. 
As such, Berkshire Archaeological do not consider the development has the potential to impact 
any as yet unknown heritage assets.  

 
 Other considerations  
 

67



   

9.46 The Council published the position statement on sustainability and energy efficient design in 
March 2021. This application was received during March, and as such the position statement is 
given limited weight to the determination of this application.  

  
10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
10.1 The development is CIL liable.  
 
11. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 It is acknowledged that there would be some limited harm to the setting of adjacent designated 

heritage assts (the Conservation Area and Listed Building), as per the NPPF, the harm is 
considered to be less than substantial harm. When applying paragraph 196 of the NPPF, it is 
considered that the provision of 2 dwellings which would make a contribution to the Council’s 5 
year housing land supply, would amount to public benefits that would outweigh the harm that would 
be caused to the setting of the adjacent heritage assets.  

 
11.2 Paragraph 11 of the Framework explains how the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development applies. It is considered that there are no ‘restrictive’ policies relevant to the 
consideration of this planning application which would engage section d(i) of paragraph 11 of the 
NPPF (2019). While the proposed site is adjacent to designated heritage assets, there are no clear 
reasons for refusing the proposed development on this basis. 

 
11.3 Section 9 of this report sets out clearly the aspects of the proposal which comply with the 

development plan and NPPF.  
 
11.4 Having due re
[...]
he proposal will result in significant improvements in the architecture and immediate surroundings 

of the office building, particularly on its southern frontage, enhancing the quality of a key gateway 
into Maidenhead Town Centre.  The Council’s Conservation Officer has advised that the proposed 
alterations to the existing office building would not harm the significance of the grade Il listed Clock 
Tower positioned to the south of the site but would change its setting, acknowledging however that 
this has already been heavily altered in recent years and will change further in the future as it 
includes recently approved schemes such as The Landing. 

 
1.3 There are no objections from the Highway Authority, Lead Local Flood Authority or Environmental 

Protection and the development will not result in any loss of amenity to neighbouring residential 
properties. 

 

1.4 The proposed development would achieve a 39% reduction in carbon emissions through a 

combination of passive design and energy efficiency measures and the implementation of low and 

zero carbon technologies.  In addition, the development will incorporate photovoltaic (PV) panels 

and Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) technology, which will collectively support approximately 39% 

of expected total energy demand of the building.  

 

1.5 Overall, the proposal is considered to be a good example of sustainable development that is 

supported by development plan policies, policies in the emerging Borough Local Plan and by the 

NPPF.   

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 11 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Panel. 

 

79

Agenda Item 7



   

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 Star Place is a modern 4 storey (with basement 
[...]
corporating Alterations 
Adopted in June 2003) which requires development to comply with the DGPS and paragraph 
108(b) of the National Planning Policy Framework which requires safe and suitable access for 
development. 
 

 

Appeal Ref.: 21/60035/REF Planning Ref.: 20/01735/TPO PIns Ref.: APP/TPO/T0355
/8101 

Appellant: Mr Ajay Khindria 6 Foxborough Court Maidenhead SL6 2PX 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: (T1) - 2x Oak - Crown reduction to a height of 12m and a crown spread of 10m. TPO 57 of 
1998 

Location: 6 Foxborough Court Maidenhead SL6 2PX 

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 23 June 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector concluded that the need for the work applied for must be weighed against the 
resultant loss to the amenity of the area.  In this case, no substantial evidence had been put 
forward to show the trees require the work proposed, or that it will provide any tangible 
benefits.  On his site visit he observed nothing to make him think otherwise.  On the evidence 
available, the work would result in harm to the character and appearance of the area through 
the pruning of these trees.  The Inspector was not satisfied that there is sufficient justification 
for the work. 
 

 

 
 

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2021
	4 21/00477/FULL - MANOR LODGE PROBATION HOSTEL - 8 STRAIGHT ROAD - OLD WINDSOR - SL4 2RL
	item 1 Appendices 21-00477

	5 21/00686/FULL - LAND NORTH OF CAMPERDOWN HOUSE - ALMA ROAD - WINDSOR
	item 2 21-00686-FULL- Appendices

	6 21/00940/FULL - CHARNWOOD 12 AND LAND AT CHARNWOOD 12 - LIME WALK - MAIDENHEAD
	item 3 21-00940

	7 21/01419/FULL - STAR HOUSE - GRENFELL ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1EH
	item 4 21-01419 Appendices

	8 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Sharpe, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, John Baldwin, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Clive Baskerville, John Bowden (as non Panel 
member), Lynne Jones and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Mary Severin, Andy Carswell, Jo Richards, Helena Stevenson and Sian 
Saadeh 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Reynolds. Councillors 
Sharpe and Baldwin were attending as substitutes. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Knowles declared a personal interest in Item 4 as a member of Old Windsor Parish 
Council. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton and seconded by Councillor Walters. 

 
21/00477/FULL - MANOR LODGE PROBATION HOSTEL - 8 STRAIGHT ROAD - 
OLD WINDSOR - SL4 2RL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to refuse the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation, as the public benefits of the application were not considered to 
outweigh the social impact on local residents’ quality of life in terms of crime and disorder and 
fear of crime, and safety and security of the area, contrary to paragraphs 92 and 130 of the 
NPPF. Additionally the tilted balance was not considered to be applicable as it was not 
considered that the application would take pressure off existing housing stock in the Royal 
Borough and did not conform to the requirements of the Development Plan. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00477/FULL – MANOR LODGE PROBATION HOSTEL – 8 STRAIGHT ROAD – OLD 
WINDSOR – SL4 2RL (Motion) 
Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton Against 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 



Councillor Leo Walters Against 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendation. 

 
21/00686/FULL - LAND NORTH OF CAMPERDOWN HOUSE - ALMA ROAD - 
WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Cannon to approve the application, as per the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in Section 13 of the main report and subject 
to the amended Condition 3 as per the update report. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Hill. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00686/FULL – LAND NORTH OF CAMPERDOWN HOUSE – ALMA ROAD - WINDSOR 
(Motion) 
Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
21/00940/FULL - CHARNWOOD 12 AND LAND AT CHARNWOOD 12 - LIME WALK - 
MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation, as the proposals would be of a poor design which would be harmful 
to the character of the area and would cause less than substantial harm to the setting of 
adjacent heritage assets, contrary to policies DG1, H11, CA2 and LB2 of the Borough Wide 
Design Guide of the Borough Local Plan and paragraphs 198 and 202 of the NPPF. It was 
considered that the public benefit would not outweigh the less than substantial harm to the 
conservation area, and would increase suburban density in a conservation area. The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00940/FULL – CHARNWOOD 12 AND LAND AT CHARNWOOD 12 – LIME WALK – 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 



 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendation 

 
21/01419/FULL - STAR HOUSE - GRENFELL ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1EH  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Baldwin to approve the application subject to the 
conditions listed in Section 11 of the main report, as per the Officer recommendation. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Tisi. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/01419/FULL – STAR HOUSE – GRENFELL ROAD – MAIDENHEAD – SL6 1EH (Motion) 
Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be approved, as per the Officer 
recommendation 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Members noted the contents of the report. Councillor Knowles expressed disappointment at 
the outcome of the appeal relating to planning application 19/01513/FULL. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.19 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


